

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$17,500. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$17,500

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$28,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$28,000

Value of Race: \$25,930 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,850, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,250, 5th \$250, 6th \$250, 7th \$250

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 ⁵ GP ¹	3	Bet Stormy (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L	2	1	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	3.20	3wd, widened, drvng
13Feb25 ² GP ⁸	6	Burnaway (Lopez, Paco)	122	L b	5	5	4 ¹	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{Nose}	0.80*	2wd, rallied
20Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁵	7	Diamonds for Lily (Husbands, Micah)	115	L	6	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 3/4}	30.00	4wd turns, missed 2nd
20Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁷	8	Mexican Sugar (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L b	7	6	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	25.90	5wd gain, weakened
29Jan25 ⁴ GP ²	5	Bomb Squad (Morelos, Jose)	122	L bf	4	7	7	7	7	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	8.20	failed to menace, 2-3w
5Feb25 ⁶ GP ¹	4	Puckered (Henry, Wesley)	122	L bf	3	4	6 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ²	6 ⁸	22.40	rushed up inside, fade
12Jan25 ² GP ¹	2	Gullfaxi (Gonzalez, Melvis)	115	L	1	2	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	7	7	3.70	inside, retreated

Fractional Times: 24.39 49.17 1:12.55 1:36.46

Final Time: 1:42.61

Split Times: (24:78) (23:38) (23:91) (6:15)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Bet Stormy, Chestnut Filly, by Get Stormy out of Awesome U Bet, by Awesome of Course. Foaled Apr 03, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: BHMFR, LLC

Owner: Skymac Stables LLC and Stefania Farms, LLC

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

1 Claimed Horse(s): Bet Stormy

New Trainer: Bobby S. Dibona

New Owner: Wolf Pack Racing

Claiming Prices: 3 - Bet Stormy: \$17,500; 6 - Burnaway: \$17,500; 7 - Diamonds for Lily: \$17,500; 8 - Mexican Sugar: \$17,500; 5 - Bomb Squad: \$17,500; 4 - Puckered: \$17,500; 2 - Gullfaxi: \$17,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Reassess (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$167,197

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Bet Stormy	8.40	3.40	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	3-6	9.80	138,292
6	Burnaway		2.40	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-7	46.40	68,188
7	Diamonds for Lily			6.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-7-8	49.06	42,126

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Bet Stormy	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}
6	Burnaway	5	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ³	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}
7	Diamonds for Lily	3	3 ¹	3 ²	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}
8	Mexican Sugar	6	5 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/4}
5	Bomb Squad	7	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ⁵	6 ⁵	5 ⁷
4	Puckered	4	6 ^{2 3/4}	1 ¹	2 ¹	5 ³	6 ^{7 3/4}
2	Gullfaxi	2	1 ^{Head}	4 ²	6 ⁴	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{15 3/4}

Trainers: 3 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Fawkes, David; 7 - Dye, Steven; 8 - Coletti, Jr., Edward; 5 - Negrete, Javier; 4 - Simms, Herold; 2 - David, Carlos

Owners: 3 - Skymac Stables LLC and Stefania Farms, LLC; 6 - David Fawkes Racing, Inc.; 7 - VI Racing Stable LLC; 8 - Uptowncharlybrown Stud LLC and Whiskey Run Stables LLC; 5 -Aramis Hernandez; 4 -Maxine Simms; 2 - JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro);

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BET STORMY raced up close three wide, kicked clear late on the far turn and widened under a drive. BURNAWAY raced off the pace two wide, rallied inside of a foe and was just up for the place. DIAMONDS FOR LILY tracked the pace four wide, lacked the needed the rally and just missed second. MEXICAN SUGAR raced off the early pace three wide, advanced in the five path around the far turn and weakened a bit in the lane. BOMB SQUAD failed to menace while racing two and three wide. PUCKERED saved ground off the early pace, rushed up inside down the backstretch, led in the two path down the backstretch but faded around the far turn. GULLFAXI had early speed inside and retreated around the far turn.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 17 feet).

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$70,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$13,300, 3rd \$6,300, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700, 9th \$700, 10th \$700, 11th \$700, 12th \$700

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Jan25 ¹ GP ²	4	Bunratty Manor (IRE) (Saez, Luis)	118	L	4	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ^{4 1/4}	2.80*	led,2p2nd,drew off
---	8	Double Jeopardy (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	8	10	10 ¹	10 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4.50	2p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
14Nov24 ⁵ AQU ²	5	Chelsey's Choice (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L	5	9	9 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	7 ¹	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}	3.00	4p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
5Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁷	7	Scarlet Sands (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118	L	7	3	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	26.60	track,2-3p,chase on
---	3	Eagle Rising (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	3	4	3 ¹	3 ¹	4 ¹	3 ²	5 ^{Nose}	15.00	chase,svd gnd,outkicked
---	11	Oak Alley (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	11	8	7 ^{1/2}	9 ^{Head}	9 ^{1/2}	7 ²	6 ¹	6.90	2-3p,pass tiring
---	1	Bit of Frost (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	1	5	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	5 ²	6 ^{1/2}	7 ²	64.10	outside,3p2nd,no kick
19Jan25 ¹ GP ⁹	2	Amourette (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	f	2	2	8 ¹	7 ^{Head}	10 ²	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	21.20	svd gnd,2p2nd,wkn
---	10	Scarlett's Halo (Castellano, Javier)	118	L	10	12	12	12	12	10 ²	9 ^{4 1/2}	11.40	svd gnd,no threat
---	9	Merion Road (Rosario, Joel)	118	L b	9	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	9 ¹	10 ^{Neck}	32.70	track,2-3p,tired
---	12	Bea Trix (Dettori, Lanfranco)	118	L	12	11	11 ^{1/2}	11 ¹	11 ¹	11 ¹	11 ³	26.40	outside,3p,no bid
30Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	6	Taratel (Velazquez, John)	118	L	6	7	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{Head}	12	12	10.20	stalk,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 22.95 47.51 1:11.75 1:23.18 **Final Time:** 1:34.59

Split Times: (24:56) (24:24) (11:43) (11:41)

Run-Up: 85 feet **Temporary Rail:** 17 feet

Winner: Bunratty Manor (IRE), Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by No Nay Never out of =Sapphire Ring (IRE), by \$Galileo (IRE). Foaled Mar 08, 2022 in Ireland.

Breeder: Yulong Investments (Australia) Pty

Owner: Three Diamonds Farm

Trainer: Arnold II, George

Scratched Horse(s): Keepthedreamalive (Also-Eligible), Romina (Also-Eligible), Sweet Mackenzie (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$245,529

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Bunratty Manor (IRE)	7.60	3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	4-8	22.60	227,071
8	Double Jeopardy		5.20	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-8-5	32.35	111,422
5	Chelsey's Choice			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-8-5-7	128.89	71,710
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-4	20.80	82,615

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Bunratty Manor (IRE)	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ^{4 1/4}
8	Double Jeopardy	10	10 ^{7 1/2}	10 ⁵	8 ^{5 1/4}	5 ⁶	2 ^{4 1/4}
5	Chelsey's Choice	9	9 ⁷	8 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	4 ⁶	3 ^{4 3/4}
7	Scarlet Sands	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	2 ³	4 ^{5 1/2}
3	Eagle Rising	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ⁴	5 ^{6 3/4}
11	Oak Alley	8	7 ^{5 1/2}	9 ^{4 3/4}	9 ^{5 1/2}	7 ⁷	6 ^{6 3/4}
1	Bit of Frost	5	6 ⁴	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{7 3/4}
2	Amourette	2	8 ⁶	7 ^{3 3/4}	10 ⁶	8 ⁹	8 ^{9 3/4}
10	Scarlett's Halo	12	12 ⁹	12 ^{7 1/2}	12 ⁹	10 ^{10 1/4}	9 ^{10 1/4}
9	Merion Road	6	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	9 ^{9 1/4}	10 ^{14 3/4}
12	Bea Trix	11	11 ^{8 1/2}	11 ^{6 1/2}	11 ⁸	11 ^{12 1/4}	11 ¹⁵
6	Taratel	7	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	12 ^{13 1/4}	12 ¹⁸

Trainers: 4 - Arnold II, George; 8 - Pletcher, Todd; 5 - Mott, William; 7 - David, Carlos; 3 - Clement, Christophe; 11 - Walsh, Brendan; 1 - Oliver, Victoria; 2 - Delgado, Gustavo; 10 - Brown, Chad; 9 - Clement, Christophe; 12 - Wilkes, Ian; 6 - Pletcher, Todd

Owners: 4 - Three Diamonds Farm; 8 - Bass Stables, LLC; 5 - Resolute Racing; 7 - Raleigh Racing Stable LLC; 3 - Oak Bluff Stables; 11 - Qatar Racing; 1 - Jacalyn Marie Tillman; 2 - JR Ranch, Marquee Bloodstock and High Step Racing; 10 - CHP Racing; 9 - Erdenheim Farm Thoroughbreds; 12 - Trilogy Racing, LLC; 6 - Al Shaqab Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BUNRATTY MANOR (IRE) saved ground around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and drew off in the lane. DOUBLE JEOPARDY saved ground off the pace through the opening half mile, continued around the far bend in the two path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. CHELSEY'S CHOICE raced in the two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack between horses for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the second bend, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late from there. SCARLET SANDS raced in the two path early, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and chased on to the wire. EAGLE RISING saved ground around the first turn, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and was outkicked in the stretch. OAK ALLEY veered in leaving the gate, raced off the pace on the outside around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the second turn in the three path and passed tiring horses in the lane. BIT OF FROST veered in at the start, saved ground early, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack on the outside, navigated the far turn from the three path and showed no kick. AMOURETTE saved ground around the first bend, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the second turn in the two path and weakened in the stretch. SCARLETT'S HALO was pinched back leaving the gate, raced in the two path around the first turn, trailed the field up

the backstretch, saved ground around the second bend and was never a threat. MERION ROAD raced in the three path around the first turn, tracked the pace setters from the outside up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and tired in the lane. BEA TRIX raced at the back of the pack on the outside through the opening half mile, navigated the far bend still in the three path and made no bid. TARATEL raced in the two path early, stalked the leaders on the inside up the backstretch, dropped back while saving ground around the far turn and continued to tire from there.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$23,580 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,460, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$290, 6th \$230

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:04 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Feb25 ³ GP ⁵	5	Cut'em Loose (Vasquez, Miguel)	125	L b	5	5	5 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁴	1 ¹ / ₂	21.00	bump st, 4p, up late
26Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁵	7	Tricky Tiger (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	125	L b	6	1	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ³ / ₄	0.50*	3path, left lead
26Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁶	4	Insanity It Seems (Morelos, Jose)	125	L b	4	2	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁵ 1/2	3.00	bump start, pace 2path
16Feb25 ³ GP ⁴	3	Bernardo's Legacy (Lopez, Paco)	125	L b	3	4	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹ / ₂	4 ¹	4 ¹ 3/4	5.20	chased 2wd, no rally
7Feb25 ⁵ TAM ⁶	1	I'm No Angel (Panici, Luca)	125	L b	1	6	6	6	5 ¹ / ₂	5 ⁶ 1/4	8.00	outrun 2-3wd
16Feb25 ³ GP ⁶	2	Orange Lake (Hazelwood, Teshawn)	125	L	2	3	3 ¹ / ₂	5 ² 1/2	6	6	71.50	steadily faded inside

Fractional Times: 21.68 44.45

Final Time: 56.55

Split Times: (22:77) (12:10)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Cut'em Loose, Chestnut Gelding, by Mr. Scotty out of Just Let Loose, by One Way Love. Foaled May 09, 2020 in ON.

Breeder: Bruno Schickedanz

Owner: Bruno Schickedanz

Trainer: Garoffalo, Jose

Claiming Prices: 5 - Cut'em Loose: \$12,500; 7 - Tricky Tiger: \$12,500; 4 - Insanity It Seems: \$12,500; 3 - Bernardo's Legacy: \$12,500; 1 - I'm No Angel: \$12,500; 2 - Orange Lake: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): But Now Am Found (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$209,161

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Cut'em Loose	44.00	11.00	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	54.20	202,973
7	Tricky Tiger		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-4	136.00	127,081
4	Insanity It Seems			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-4-3	33.80	88,498
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-5	111.00	33,282
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-4-5 (3 correct)	915.60	77,850

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Cut'em Loose	5	5 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	1 ¹ / ₂
7	Tricky Tiger	1	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ / ₂
4	Insanity It Seems	2	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/4
3	Bernardo's Legacy	4	4 ² 1/2	4 ⁴	4 ⁶ 1/2	4 ⁶ 3/4
1	I'm No Angel	6	6 ⁵	6 ⁷	5 ⁷ 1/2	5 ⁸ 1/2
2	Orange Lake	3	3 ²	5 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁸	6 ¹⁴ 3/4

Trainers: 5 - Garoffalo, Jose; 7 - D'Angelo, Jose; 4 - Narvaez, Carlos; 3 - Rodriguez, Roderick; 1 - Potts, Ron; 2 - Duffy, Sean

Owners: 5 - Bruno Schickedanz; 7 - Leon King Stable Corp.; 4 - Sergio Rivera Celis; 3 - Teneri Farms; 1 - Six SandBaggers Stables; 2 - Duffy's Racing LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CUT'EM LOOSE bumped with INSANITY IT SEEMS at the start, advanced in the four path around the turn, closed outside and was up in deep stretch. TRICKY TIGER prompted the pace in the three path, continued on the left lead in the lane, bid between foes and was outkicked. INSANITY IT SEEMS was bumped at the start, set the pace in the two path and yielded near the sixteenth marker. BERNARDO'S LEGACY chased the pace two wide and lacked the needed rally. I'M NO ANGEL was outrun while racing two and three wide. ORANGE LAKE had early speed inside and steadily faded.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Claiming Price \$35,000, For Each \$5,000 To \$25,000 2 lbs. (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.)

(NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$35,000 - \$25,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$32,550 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$6,820, 3rd \$5,270, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$310

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:38 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁵	4	Tshiebwe (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	125 L b	4	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1.00*	duel,svd gnd,gamely
6Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁴	2	Divo d'Oro (Ruiz, Jorge)	125 L	2	4	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ⁵	2 ¹¹	4.50	bd3/8,2p,duel,2nd best
29Dec23 ⁶ GP ⁷	3	Danzig Chips (Saez, Luis)	125 L f	3	3	4 ¹	5	3 ¹	3 ^{4 3/4}	8.40	chase,2p,kept on
6Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁵	1	Top Maverick (Jaramillo, Emisael)	125 L	1	5	5	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	2.40	off pace,3p,no bid
28Sep24 ⁹ GP ⁵	6	Nostalgia's Smile (Lopez, Paco)	118 L b	5	2	2 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5	5	6.50	duel,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 22.32 45.66 57.71

Final Time: 1:10.56

Split Times: (23:34) (12:05) (12:85)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: Tshiebwe, Bay Gelding, by Race Day out of Divine Friends, by Divine Park. Foaled Mar 23, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Justin Munoz

Owner: JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro)

Trainer: Narvaez, Carlos

Claiming Prices: 4 - Tshiebwe: \$35,000; 2 - Divo d'Oro: \$35,000; 3 - Danzig Chips: \$35,000; 1 - Top Maverick: \$35,000; 6 - Nostalgia's Smile: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Focusyn (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$208,437

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Tshiebwe	4.00	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	6.10	146,812
2	Divo d'Oro		4.00	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-3	10.10	72,259
3	Danzig Chips			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-3-1	2.76	41,160
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-4	89.10	38,764
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-5-4 (3 correct)	383.90	33,661

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Tshiebwe	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}
2	Divo d'Oro	4	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}
3	Danzig Chips	3	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{3/4}	3 ⁵	3 ^{11 1/2}
1	Top Maverick	5	5 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{3/4}	4 ⁶	4 ^{16 1/4}
6	Nostalgia's Smile	2	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{18 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Narvaez, Carlos; 2 - Sweezey, J.; 3 - Spatz, Ronald; 1 - Lerman, Michael; 6 - David, Carlos

Owners: 4 - JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro); 2 -Joan Janssen; 3 - GoldMark Farm; 1 -Michael Lerman; 6 - Four Tags Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TSHIEBWE dueled on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and dug in gamely, battling to the wire to hold the win. DIVO D'ORO tracked the leaders on the inside early, began a bid from the two path coming around the turn, dueled in upper stretch and could not get by the winner but was the best of the rest. DANZIG CHIPS hit the gate leaving it, chased the pace setters on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the two path and kept on in the lane. TOP MAVERICK raced off the pace up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and made no bid. NOSTALGIA'S SMILE dueled on the outside through the opening quarter, began to drop back while saving ground around the bend and continued to tire in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 5

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

(If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 17 feet).

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$75,000 1st \$45,000, 2nd \$15,750, 3rd \$8,250, 4th \$3,750, 5th \$750, 6th \$750, 7th \$750

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:13 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Jun24 ⁵ CD ²	1	Send Cash (Gaffalione, Tyler)	125 L	1	5	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/4}	0.50*	hit gate,rail,ridn out
7Feb25 ¹ GP ²	5	Senor Marcelo (IRE) (Gonzalez, Edwin)	125 L bf	4	1	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{5 1/4}	5.00	prompted winner 2wd
12Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁸	7	Cousin Ed (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	125 L b	6	4	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	13.50	inside, along for show
11Jan25 ⁴ GP ³	6	White Whale (Maragh, Rajiv)	119 L	5	2	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{Neck}	7.00	chased 2wd, no rally
30Mar24 ⁵ TP ³	8	Woodspoint (Rojas, Renzo)	125 L f	7	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{3 3/4}	10.00	2-3wd, no closing bid
20Oct23 ² DEL ⁵	4	Notorious (Alvarado, Junior)	125 L	3	7	6 ²	6 ⁴	6 ⁵	6 ^{2 1/2}	15.30	outrun 3wd
25Jan25 ¹ GP ¹¹	3	More Therapy (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 L b	2	6	7	7	7	7	28.80	trailed 2path

Fractional Times: 22.02 43.89

Final Time: 55.29

Split Times: (21:87) (11:40)

Run-Up: 12 feet **Temporary Rail:** 17 feet

Winner: Send Cash, Bay Colt, by Mendelssohn out of Cash In, by Tapit. Foaled Feb 24, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Klein Racing

Owner: Klein Racing

Trainer: DeVaux, Cherie

Scratched Horse(s): Saint Allen (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$434,907

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Send Cash	3.00	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	1-5	4.90	353,209
5	Senor Marcelo (IRE)		3.00	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-5-7	10.70	192,107
7	Cousin Ed			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-5-7-6	5.04	114,713
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	3.70	54,033
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-4-1 (3 correct)	272.10	70,557
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4/13/14/15-5-4/5-1/2 (4 correct)	579.35	235,310
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3-4/13/14/15-5-4/5-1/2 (5 correct)	2,792.85	540,147

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Send Cash	5	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/4}
5	Senor Marcelo (IRE)	1	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/4}
7	Cousin Ed	4	5 ⁵	5 ⁶	5 ⁶	3 ^{7 1/2}
6	White Whale	2	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁵	4 ^{7 3/4}
8	Woodspoint	3	3 ²	3 ³	3 ⁵	5 ⁸
4	Notorious	7	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{11 3/4}
3	More Therapy	6	7 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ^{12 1/2}	7 ^{14 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - DeVaux, Cherie; 5 - Crichton, Rohan; 7 - Abreu, Jorge; 6 - Arnold II, George; 8 - Real, Manny; 4 - Mott, Riley; 3 - Gambolati, Cam

Owners: 1 - Klein Racing; 5 - Span Investments Inc.; 7 - Lauriello, John and Lauriello, Beth; 6 - Calumet Farm; 8 -Maribel Triana; 4 - Kinsman Stable; 3 - R.A.F. Productions;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SEND CASH hit the starting gate, sped to the front, set the pace along the rail and widened while ridden out. SENOR MARCELO (IRE) prompted the winner two wide, could not match strides with that foe in the lane but held well clear of the rest. COUSIN ED saved ground off the pace and was along late for the show. WHITE WHALE chased the pace two wide and lacked the needed rally. WOODSPOINT raced in range two and three wide and lacked a closing bid. NOTORIOUS was outrun while racing three wide. MORE THERAPY trailed in the two path.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 9 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000, For Each \$5,000 To \$40,000 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$40,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances).

Claiming Price: \$50,000 - \$40,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$42,300 1st \$25,900, 2nd \$9,980, 3rd \$3,740, 4th \$2,000, 5th \$340, 6th \$340

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:42 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Feb25 ⁹ TAM ⁷	5	Pure Class (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122 L b	4 3		4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	4.60	svd gnd,lt gn,up
18Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁴	6	Gatsby (Saez, Luis)	118 L	5 1		1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	3.30	2p,duel,drift,caught
1Feb25 ⁹ GP ¹¹	3	Cadet Corps (Lopez, Paco)	122 L b	2 5		6	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹	3 ^{3/4}	4.70	off pc,4p,improved
8Feb25 ⁹ GP ³	2	Roar Ready (Alvarado, Junior)	122 L	1 4		3 ^{Head}	6	6	4 ^{Neck}	7.40	track,4p,outkick
10Jan25 ⁶ GP ²	7	Smooth Flyin Mike (Davis, Dylan)	122 L b	6 2		2 ¹	2 ¹	3 ¹	5 ⁵	1.90*	prsd pc,3p,wkn
13Feb25 ⁸ GP ¹	4	Thought (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118 L f	3 6		5 ¹	3 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	6	5.10	stalk,4p,tired

Fractional Times: 23.15 45.62 1:09.73

Final Time: 1:22.48

Split Times: (22:47) (24:11) (12:75)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Pure Class, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by The Big Beast out of I'mclassyandsassy, by Master Command. Foaled Mar 10, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Alex Lieblong & JoAnn Lieblong

Owner: Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn

Trainer: Fawkes, David

1 Claimed Horse(s): Roar Ready

New Trainer: Victor Barboza, Jr.

New Owner: David Bennett

Claiming Prices: 5 - Pure Class: \$50,000; 6 - Gatsby: \$40,000; 3 - Cadet Corps: \$50,000; 2 - Roar Ready: \$50,000; 7 - Smooth Flyin Mike: \$50,000; 4 - Thought: \$40,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Old Chestnut (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$242,924

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Pure Class	11.20	5.00	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-6	25.30	167,871
6	Gatsby		5.00	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-6-3	52.10	76,490
3	Cadet Corps			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-6-3-2	42.16	49,546
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-5	10.00	53,930
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-1-5 (3 correct)	24.40	53,740

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Pure Class	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
6	Gatsby	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
3	Cadet Corps	5	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ³	5 ²	3 ^{2 1/4}
2	Roar Ready	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ³	4 ³
7	Smooth Flyin Mike	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}
4	Thought	6	5 ^{1 3/4}	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/4}

Trainers: 5 - Fawkes, David; 6 - David, Carlos; 3 - Breen, Kelly; 2 - Sierra, Ruben; 7 - Cibelli, Jane; 4 - Abreu, Fernando

Owners: 5 - Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn; 6 - Arindel; 3 - Kenwood Racing LLC and Breen, Kelly; 2 - Just For Fun Stable, Inc.; 7 -George Vires; 4 - Paterpop Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PURE CLASS chased the leader between horses up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late to get up for the win. GATSBY led the way on the inside early, navigated the turn from the two path and dueled to the wire but was caught late after drifting in the final furlong. CADET CORPS raced off the pace up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and improved position in the stretch. ROAR READY tracked the leaders on the inside through the opening quarter, swung out to the four path coming around the bend and was outkicked in the stretch after switching to the inside to find racing room in the final furlong. SMOOTH FLYIN MIKE pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and weakened in the stretch. THOUGHT bobble leaving the gate, recovered to stalk the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the four path and tired in the lane.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 7

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Half Miles) (Rail at 17 feet).

Distance: One And Three Eighth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Stream of Gold (IRE) - 2:10.87 - March 16, 2008)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$75,000 1st \$45,000, 2nd \$16,500, 3rd \$8,250, 4th \$3,750, 5th \$750, 6th \$750

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:12 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	1/4	1/2	3/4	1m	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Feb25 ⁶ GP ²	2	Padiddle (Reyes, Leonel)	125 L b	2 6	6	6	6	5 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ² 3/4	3.60	rail, 4wd 1/4, kick in
2Jan25 ⁷ GP ²	6	Pacific Front (Saez, Luis)	120 L b	4 2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/4	2.80	2wd, led 3/8-1/8
2Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁵	1	Competitive Threat (IRE) (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120 L	1 3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 1/4	1.90*	rail, up for show
24Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁵	9	Cognoscenti (Castellano, Javier)	125 L b	6 5 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁷	4 ¹ 1/4	3.10	off slow,3wd,tite 3/16
21Feb25 ⁹ TAM ⁶	8	This Country (Lopez, Paco)	120 L b	5 1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³	1 ³	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ¹⁷ 1/2	12.90	pace inside, tired
16Nov24 ⁸ AQU ²	5	Alittlebitnaughty (Zayas, Edgard)	120 L b	3 4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ¹	5 ¹	6	6	6	12.80	failed to menace, 2wd

Fractional Times: 23.87 47.71 1:11.66 1:35.85 2:00.48 **Final Time:** 2:12.59

Split Times: (23:84) (23:95) (24:19) (24:63) (12:11)

Run-Up: 140 feet **Temporary Rail:** 17 feet

Winner: Padiddle, Bay Gelding, by Empire Maker out of Belle Chaussee, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled May 02, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Frankfort Park Farm

Owner: Imaginary Stables

Trainer: Abreu, Fernando

Scratched Horse(s): El Zain (Trainer), Human Desire (Re-entered), Loveumissumeanit (Veterinarian), Sumood (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$317,317

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Padiddle	9.20	4.20	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-6	18.70	205,026
6	Pacific Front		3.80	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-6-1	19.75	104,477
1	Competitive Threat (IRE)			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-6-1-9	10.46	62,670
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-2	53.20	33,337
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-5-2 (3 correct)	77.90	63,495
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4/5-1/2-5-2 (4 correct)	74.45	162,615

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	1/4	1/2	3/4	1m	Str	Fin
2	Padiddle	6 ³ 1/2	6 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁶	5 ³ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	1 ² 3/4
6	Pacific Front	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ³	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ² 3/4
1	Competitive Threat (IRE)	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ³	4 ⁴	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁵
9	Cognoscenti	5 ² 1/2	3 ³	3 ⁴	3 ^{1/2}	5 ³	4 ⁷ 1/4
8	This Country	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	5 ⁸ 1/2
5	Alittlebitnaughty	4 ²	5 ³ 1/2	5 ⁵	6 ⁴	6 ¹⁰	6 ²⁶

Trainers: 2 - Abreu, Fernando; 6 - Toner, James; 1 - Brown, Chad; 9 - Lewis, Lisa; 8 - Toner, James; 5 - Wilkes, Ian

Owners: 2 - Imaginary Stables; 6 - Joseph Allen LLC; 1 - Klaravich Stables, Inc.; 9 - Varney, Sebastian and Quartucci, Alan; 8 - Joseph Allen LLC; 5 - Valley Partners;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PADIDDLE saved ground well back, advanced two wide around the far turn, swung four wide near the quarter pole, closed outside and won going away. PACIFIC FRONT stalked the pace two wide, took the lead near the three-eighths marker, led to midstretch and was clearly second best late. COMPETITIVE THREAT (IRE) saved ground in range, tipped out in upper stretch and was along for the show. COGNOSCENI broke slowly, chased the pace three wide throughout, bid three deep around the far turn, was in tight quarters in upper stretch and faded. THIS COUNTRY set the pace inside and tired after a mile. ALITTLEBITNAUGHTY failed to menace while racing two wide.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 8

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE.

Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 9 Allowed 2 lbs. (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000 - \$0

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$34,300 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$9,020, 3rd \$3,520, 4th \$1,600, 5th \$320, 6th \$320, 7th \$320

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:42 **Start:** Good for all except 4,5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Feb25 ⁷ GP ³	6	Baby Blocks (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	6	5	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2.80	3p,bid1/4,drift,clear
23Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁵	5	Royally Blue (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	L b	5	7	7	6 ²	4 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1.30*	bmp brk,3p,improved
23Feb25 ⁶ GP ¹	7	Not Guilty (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L b	7	6	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	11.90	4p,bid1/4,late gain
23Jan25 ⁵ GP ¹	2	Denver's Alley (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L	2	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/4}	6.70	led,svd gnd,wkn late
16Feb25 ² GP ¹	4	St. Olaf Rose (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L	4	3	2 ¹	3 ¹	6 ³	5 ^{3/4}	8.80	bmp brk,duel,2p,faded
9Feb25 ⁷ GP ²	3	Riena Bucchero (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L bf	3	4	4 ¹	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ³	9.40	chase,svd gnd,tired
9Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁴	1	Now Showing (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122	L b	1	2	5 ^{Head}	7	7	7	7.40	svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 21.97 44.70 56.76

Final Time: 1:03.01

Split Times: (22:73) (12:06) (6:25)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Baby Blocks, Gray or Roan Filly, by Rogueish out of Best Block, by Field Commission. Foaled Feb 22, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Jessica M. Reddy

Owner: Joseph Anthony Purpura

Trainer: Kelly, Blake

Total WPS Pool: \$320,266

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Baby Blocks	7.60	3.60	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	9.10	207,540
5	Royally Blue		2.60	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-7	22.00	118,273
7	Not Guilty			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-7-2	17.24	77,583
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-6	25.70	39,043
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-2-6 (3 correct)	210.70	36,215

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Baby Blocks	5	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
5	Royally Blue	7	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1 3/4}	4 ²	2 ^{1/2}
7	Not Guilty	6	6 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ¹
2	Denver's Alley	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ¹
4	St. Olaf Rose	3	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/4}
3	Riena Bucchero	4	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ⁴	6 ⁷
1	Now Showing	2	5 ^{2 1/4}	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{7 1/4}	7 ¹⁰

Trainers: 6 - Kelly, Blake; 5 - Klesaris, Steve; 7 - Plesa, Jr., Edward; 2 - Lerman, Michael; 4 - Regalbuto, Frank; 3 - Gardea, Abraham; 1 - Rodriguez, Angel

Owners: 6 -Joseph Anthony Purpura; 5 - Hibiscus Stables LLC; 7 - The Elkstone Group LLC (Stuart Grant); 2 - Clear Stars Stable, Mitre Box Stable, Big Toe Stables LLC and Koshanostra Stables; 4 -Raheem Sealey; 3 -Leobardo Villasana; 1 - angel rodriguez and richard hymoff;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BABY BLOCKS tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and kicked clear while drifting in late stretch. ROYALLY BLUE bumped with the horse to his inside at the start, settled off the pace between horses through the opening quarter, began a bid from the three path coming around the bend and improved position from there. NOT GUILTY raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. DENVER'S ALLEY led the way on the inside early, saved ground around the turn, dueled in upper stretch and weakened late. ST. OLAF ROSE bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, recovered to press the pace on the outside up the backstretch, dueled from the two path around the turn and faded in the stretch. RIENA BUCCHERO chased the leader on the inside through the early going, saved ground around the bend and tired in the lane. NOW SHOWING raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was empty in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
 CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight,
 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 9 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or
 Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$75,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$77,000 1st \$46,200, 2nd \$16,940, 3rd \$8,470, 4th \$3,850, 5th \$770, 6th \$770

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:13 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Sep24 ⁶ BAQ ¹	4	Praetor (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	4	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{7 1/2}	0.40*	2wd, ridden out
1Feb25 ¹¹ GP ⁶	3	Kinetic Control (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L	b	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ³	2 ^{1/2}	3.20	3wd, no match
1Dec24 ⁶ GP ¹	2	Bear Claw Necklace (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	b	2	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	9.60	bump after start, rail
30Nov24 ⁷ CD ⁵	1	C K Wonder (Saez, Luis)	120	L	1	3	5 ⁶	4 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ^{4 1/4}	6.30	bump after start, 2wd
8Feb25 ¹² GP ⁸	6	Possum (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	L	b	6	6	6	6	5 ¹⁰	5 ⁶²	40.80	outrun inside
5Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁶	5	Jackson's Roar (Maragh, Rajiv)	120	L	b	5	5	4 ^{Head}	5 ⁵	5 ^{1 1/2}	6	62.30	3wd, eased

Fractional Times: 23.43 45.84 1:10.72 1:23.29 **Final Time:** 1:36.59

Split Times: (22:41) (24:88) (12:57) (13:30)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Praetor, Bay Colt, by [Into Mischief](#) out of Curlin's Approval, by Curlin. Foaled Apr 07, 2022 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Bridlewood Farm & Alter's RacingStables, Inc.

Owner: Lawrence, William H., CHP Racing and Gainesway Stable (Antony Beck)

Trainer: Brown, Chad

Claiming Prices: 6 - Possum: \$75,000; 5 - Jackson's Roar: \$75,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$304,010

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Praetor	2.80	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	4-3	3.80	140,640
3	Kinetic Control		3.00	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-2	4.90	89,492
2	Bear Claw Necklace			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-3-2-1	1.65	67,522
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-4	7.60	46,862
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-6-4 (3 correct)	46.80	30,950

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Praetor	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{7 1/2}
3	Kinetic Control	2	3 ²	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	2 ^{7 1/2}
2	Bear Claw Necklace	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁸
1	C K Wonder	3	5 ^{2 1/4}	4 ²	4 ⁴	4 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{8 1/2}
6	Possum	6	6 ^{8 1/4}	6 ⁸	6 ⁸	5 ^{11 1/2}	5 ^{12 3/4}
5	Jackson's Roar	5	4 ²	5 ³	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{21 1/2}	6 ^{74 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Brown, Chad; 3 - Romans, Dale; 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 1 - Romans, Dale; 6 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 5 - Hiles, Jeff

Owners: 4 - Lawrence, William H., CHP Racing and Gainesway Stable (Antony Beck); 3 - Albaugh Family Stables LLC; 2 - Peachtree Stable and Stefania Farms, LLC; 1 -Mark H. Stanley; 6 -Nicholas Cammarano, Jr.; 5 - Vanzant, Kris and Hiles, Jeff A.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PRAETOR pressed the pace two wide, kicked clear nearing the quarter pole and steadily widened under minimal urging. KINETIC CONTROL raced in range three wide, was no match for the winner but kept on willingly for the place. BEAR CLAW NECKLACE bumped with C K WONDER soon after the start, set the pace along the rail, could not keep pace with the winner nearing the quarter pole and held well enough to preserve the show. C K WONDER bumped after the start, chased the pace two wide and lacked the needed rally. POSSUM was outrun inside. JACKSON'S ROAR chase the pace three wide, had no response and was eased through the lane.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 9, 2025 - Race 10

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
 CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight,
 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 9 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or
 Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to
 run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 17 feet). (NW1\$ X)

Claiming Price: \$75,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,000 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$14,400, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720, 8th \$720, 9th \$720

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:45 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Feb25 ⁴ GP ²	5	Versus (Rosario, Joel)	120	L	5	4	7 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2.80	bid3/8,4p2nd,lt gn,up
14Sep24 ⁷ BAQ ¹	7	Barricade (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	7	5	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}	2.10*	2p,bid1/4,late gain
1Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁵	11	Tiz Dashing (Velazquez, John)	120	L b	9	6	3 ¹	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ²	3 ¹ 1/4	4.60	stalk,3p,late gain
1Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁶	3	Walking in Memphis (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L b	3	2	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	9.10	led,svd gnd,caught lt
9Feb25 ⁴ GP ³	6	Ready for Peace (Saez, Luis)	120	L bf	6	1	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{3/4}	5.40	chase,2p,duel,caught
24Nov24 ¹¹ GP ¹	2	Captain Junuh (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	2	9	9	9	7 ¹	6 ¹	6 ⁴ 1/2	29.60	trail,2-3p2nd,no thret
19Oct24 ³ BAQ ³	9	Concord Green (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	8	7	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	8 ¹	7 ¹	10.10	outside,2-3p,empty
12Jan25 ¹ GP ¹	1	Gianluca Be Lucky (Castellano, Javier)	120	L	1	3	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	7 ¹	8 ⁵ 1/4	22.90	svd gnd,faded
15Feb25 ¹² GP ¹	4	Governing Party (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	4	8	8 ¹ 1/2	8 ^{Head}	9	9	9	31.70	svd gnd,no bid

Fractional Times: 23.28 46.17 1:09.33 1:34.15 **Final Time:** 1:40.17

Split Times: (22:89) (23:16) (24:82) (6:02)

Run-Up: 57 feet **Temporary Rail:** 17 feet

Winner: Versus, Bay Colt, by Tiz the Law out of Evita's Sister, by Candy Ride (ARG). Foaled May 13, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Fox Run Homestead LLC

Owner: Screen Door Stables LLC

Trainer: Breen, Kelly

Scratched Horse(s): Iron Hand (Trainer), Koctel War (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$536,965

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
5	Versus	7.60	3.60	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	10.30	388,895	
7	Barricade		3.20	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-11	20.65	212,508	
11	Tiz Dashing			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-11-3	34.75	140,781	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-5	6.00	100,989	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-4-5 (3 correct)	31.30	139,989	
					\$3.00 Pick 3	TROPICAL TURF: 1-2-5 (3 correct)	155.40	103,910	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-6-4-5 (4 correct)	108.95	254,358	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-2-6-4-5 (5 correct)	978.05	478,963	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	1/2-5-2-6-4-5 (6 correct)	682.24	220,503	175,131
					\$1.00 Super High Five	5-7-11-3-6	989.20	45,996	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Versus	4	7 ⁴	6 ⁴ 1/4	6 ³ 1/4	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
7	Barricade	5	4 ³	3 ² 1/2	4 ²	4 ^{3/4}	2 ^{1/2}
11	Tiz Dashing	6	3 ²	4 ² 1/2	5 ² 1/4	5 ^{3/4}	3 ^{3/4}
3	Walking in Memphis	2	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	4 ²
6	Ready for Peace	1	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	5 ² 1/4
2	Captain Junuh	9	9 ⁷	9 ⁵ 3/4	7 ³ 3/4	6 ² 3/4	6 ³
9	Concord Green	7	6 ⁴	7 ⁵ 1/4	8 ⁴ 3/4	8 ⁴ 3/4	7 ⁷ 1/2
1	Gianluca Be Lucky	3	5 ³ 1/2	5 ² 3/4	3 ²	7 ³ 3/4	8 ⁸ 1/2
4	Governing Party	8	8 ⁵ 1/2	8 ⁵ 3/4	9 ⁴ 3/4	9 ⁵ 3/4	9 ¹³ 3/4


Trainers: 5 - Breen, Kelly; 7 - Pletcher, Todd; 11 - Tagg, Barclay; 3 - Casse, Mark; 6 - Correas IV, Ignacio; 2 - Casse, Mark; 9 - McGaughey III, Claude; 1 - Delgado, Jorge; 4 - Maker, Michael

Owners: 5 - Screen Door Stables LLC; 7 - Repole Stable; 11 - Sackatoga Stable; 3 - West Point Thoroughbreds and Politano, James; 6 - Ikhana Farm; 2 - Erwin, Michael and Rhonda; 9 -Stuart S. Janney III; 1 -Julian De Mora, Jr.; 4 - Paradise Farms Corp.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

VERSUS bumped with the horses to either side at the start, raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the four path to began a bid coming around the far turn and gained ground late to get up for the win. BARRICADE raced in the two path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack on the outside, navigated the far bend still in the two path, began a bid nearing the quarter pole and gained ground late. TIZ DASHING raced in the three path early, stalked the leader up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the three path and gained ground in late stretch. WALKING IN MEMPHIS led the way while saving ground around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second turn, dug in in upper stretch and was caught late. READY FOR PEACE bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, raced in the two path around the first bend, chased the leader up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path, challenged in upper stretch, dueled and was caught in the final sixteenth. CAPTAIN JUNUH saved ground early, trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two and three path and made up some ground in the lane while never truly threatening. CONCORD GREEN raced off the pace in

the two path through the opening half mile, continued around the second bend in the three path and was empty in the stretch. GIANLUCA BE LUCKY saved ground around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far bend and faded from there. GOVERNING PARTY bumped with the horse to his outside at the break, raced at the back of the pack in the two path around the first turn and up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and made no bid.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$10,123,609

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.